
222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

Charity Committee Agenda
Monday, 19 March 2018 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber, Muriel Matters House, Breeds Place, Hastings, TN34 3UY.   
Please enter the building via the Tourist Information Centre entrance.

If you are attending Muriel Matters House for this meeting, please enter the building via the 
Tourist Information Centre entrance. Doors to the Tourist Information Centre will be opened at 
17:45pm at the earliest and members of public will be escorted up to the Committee Room. 
Members of public are advised that they will need to sign in to comply with health and safety 
legislation.

For further information, please contact Emily Horne on 01424 451719 or email 
ehorne@hastings.gov.uk

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Declarations of interest
3.  Minutes of previous Charity Committee held on 11 December 2017 1 - 6
4.  Notification of any additional urgent items
5.  7 - 16Foreshore Trust Events Grant Programme

(Ian Sycamore, External Funding Manager)

6.  17 - 28Foreshore Trust 2018-19 Budget and Financial Report
(Peter Grace, Assistant Director, Financial Services and Revenues)

7.  29 - 38White Rock Fountain
(Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects Manager)

8.  39 - 44Request for grant for Hastings Fishermarket Enterprises
(Ian Sycamore, External Funding Manager)

9.  45 - 50Options for Public Art on Foreshore Trust land
(Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture)

10.  51 - 58Pelham Beach - Family Play and Sports Activity Hub Proposal
(Victoria Conheady, Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture)

11.  59 - 72Stade Facilities Management
(Kevin Boorman, Marketing and Major Projects Manager)

12.  Minutes of Coastal Users Group held on 6 March 2018 73 - 78
13.  Urgent items (if any)

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



CHARITY COMMITTEE

11 DECEMBER 2017

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Beaney (Chair), Batsford and Poole

13. APOLOGI
[...]
cillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Assistant Director, 
Financial Services and Revenue’s report, which was seconded by Councillor Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that –
1. To agree the current financial position for 2017/18.
2. To agree that the Trust’s monies be invested more widely to achieve a 

better return (fully complying with the Council’s approved Investment 
Policy). 

The reason for this decision was:
The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust.  In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of Public money.

A surplus slightly above budget expectations is anticipated for 2017/18 in respect of 
ongoing operations.

18. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE GRANT ADVISORY PANEL 2016/17 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture, presented the annual report of the 
Grant Advisory Panel.  She stated that the current round had been heavily 
oversubscribed. 

The report gave an overview of the Panel’s activities in 2016/17 relating to the small
grants programme and two rounds of the events grants programme, and also included 
a number of case studies about the beneficiaries of these grants which illustrated the 
positive impact of the Trust’s grants programmes in the town.

During Events Grants Round 4 and 5, fourty five applications were received for grant 
funding.  Following a full assessment process, the panel had recommended that 
twenty two of these applications be approved at various levels and subject to certain 
conditions.

During the Small Grants Round 6, thirty nine applications were received for grant 
funding.  Under the same process, fifteen of these applications were approved at 
various levels and subject to certain conditions.

Andrew Colquhoun Chair of the Grants Advisory Panel was present to answer 
questions.  He thanked officers in the Regeneration team for their support to the 
panel.

The report iden
[...]
0

Report to: Charity Committee Meeting

Date of Meeting: 19th March 2018

Report Title: Foreshore Trust Events Grant 2018 - 2019

Report By: Andrew Colquhoun
Chair, Foreshore Trust Grants Advisory Panel

Purpose of Report

To make recommendations as to which organisations should be funded under the 
Foreshore Trust Events Grant Programme and the allocations that will be made to 
each.

Recommendation(s)

To consider the Grant Advisory Panel's (GAP) recommendation to award events grants 
to the organisations shown in Appendix B.

Reasons for Recommendations

The recommended organisations for grant funding have been selected following an 
open application process, and awarded to those considered by the GAP to best meet 
the Foreshore Trust's aims and objectives.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Appendix A

Report Template v29.0

Introduction
1.  The Foreshore Trust Events Grants Fund is a small grants scheme to increase 
public enjoyment of the Foreshore Trust's land by encouraging a year-round 
programme of events. Around £30,000 is available for the 2018/19 financial year for 
small grants of up to £2,000 each. 

2. Hastings Borough Council, as administrator for the Foreshore Trust Events Grants 
Programme, advertised the programme in early December 2017 in the Hastings 
Voluntary Action newsletter, the Hastings Observer and in East Sussex County 
Council's external funding newsletter. An e-mail was also circulated to all previous 
Foreshore Trust grant applicants. The deadline for receipt of applications was 11th 
January 2018.

Assessment of applications 

3. A total of 45 enquiries were received for the events grant and by the closing date, 17 
applications were actually received. The total amount requested was £33,354.  

4. The GAP met on 13th February 2018 to review and score the applications. In pairs, 
each of the eight members appraised and scored a selected number of applications 
and this was then jointly reviewed at the meeting. 

5. All GAP members had prev
[...]
n, Baird, Braybrooke, Castle, Central St. Leonards, Conquest, Gensing, 
Hollington, Maze Hill, Old Hastings, Ore, Silverhill, St. Helens, Tressell, West St. 
Leonards, Wishing Tree

Policy Implications

Please identify if this report contains any implications for the following:

Equalities and Community Cohesiveness Yes
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) No
Risk Management Yes
Environmental Issues No
Economic/Financial Implications Yes
Human Rights Act No
Organisational Consequences No
Local People’s Views No
Anti-Poverty No

Additional Information

Page 14



Report Template v29.0

Appendix A and B – Foreshore Trust Events Grants Programme Recommendations
2018 / 19

Officer to Contact

Ian Sycamore
isycamore@hastings.gov.uk
014242451339

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

 Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

Report to: Charity Committee  

 

Date of Meeting: 20 March 2018 

 

Report Title: Foreshore Trust 2018/19 Budget and Financial Report 

 

Report By: Peter Grace 

 Assistant Director – Financial Services & Revenues 

  

 

Purpose of Report 

 
To advise members of the Committee on the current year’s financial position (2017/18) 
and to determine the budget for 2018/19.

Recommendation(s) 

1. To agree the current financial position for 2017/18. 
2. The allocation of general grants for 2018/19 be set at £60,000 and event 

grants £30,000. 
3. Approve the proposed expenditure funded from Reserve – albeit further 

approval to proceed is required for a few schemes. 
4. Approve the budget for 2018/19. 
5. Financial monitoring reports continue to be presented to each Meeting of 

the Charity Committee. 
 

 

Reasons for Recommendations 

The Council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust.  In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money. 
 
A surplus slightly above budget expectations is anticipated for 2017/18 in respect of 
ongoing operations. This enables the Committee to establish a prudent level of grant 
allocation that can be distributed as part of the 2018/19 budget process.  
 
The programmed use of Reserves has been determined in accordance with the 
business plan. 
 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



 

Report Template v29.0 
 

 
 

 

Introduction 

1. The Foreshore Trust derives its income mainly from car parking and property 
leases/licences, the former income stream being quite variable. 

2. Appendix 1 attached provides a summarised financial position for 2017/18. The 
estimated annual operating surplus is £406,000. 

3. The budget for 2018/19 is presented at the March meeting of the Committee prior 
to the start of the new financial year which runs 1 April to 31 March. 

Financial Position 2017/18 

4. The budget agreed in March 2017 identified budgeted income at £1,335,000 and 
expenditure at £978,000. The budgeted surplus for the year being £357,000, after 
direct governance costs, but before distribution of grants, capital charges and 
before use of Reserves. 

5. Income projections are currently in excess of budget with car parking income 
anticipated to be £70,000 higher. Rental income is also over the original budget 
with £2,000 excess forecast. Interest Income is forecast to be over the original 
budget £3,000. The combination of these factors result in Total income being 
£1,404,000, £69,000 in excess of original budget. 

6. Expenditure is expected to be £20,000 in excess of original budget of which 
£57,000 is due to increased cleaning costs as anticipated savings in the contract 
has not been realised. Expenditure on Maintenance Projects and cyclical repairs is 
£15,000 less than original budget. There is a £14,000 reduction in loan repayments 
which has already been reported.  

7. The combination of the expected income increase of £69,000 and an effective 
expenditure increase of £20,000 (excluding Capital charges) results in a net 
increase to t
[...]
ss – improves access to the fountain area
Crime and Fear of Crime (Section 17) - bringing an unused asset and redundant space 
back into use.
Risk Management - risk associated with build and water ingress to the Source facilities.
Environmental Issues - none

Page 33



Report Template v29.0

Economic/Financial Implications - project CCF4 funded and additional funds may be 
required.
Human Rights Act - none
Organisational Consequences - project will be managed by HBC
Local People’s Views - consultation has taken place with the public
Anti-Poverty - none

Additional Information

Appendix 1 – White Rock Fountain Space concept design options

Officer to Contact

Hannah Brookshaw
hbrookshaw@hastings.gov.uk 
01424 451337

Page 34

mailto:hbrookshaw@hastings.gov.uk


Update on the refurbishment of redundant water feature known as White Rock Fountain 

Appendix 1 – Concept Designs 

Concept Design A 

 

 

P
age 35



 

Concept Design B 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 36



Concept Design C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Charity Committee Planning Meeting

Date of Meeting: 26 February 2018

Report Title: FLAG ICE MAKER GRANT REQUEST

Report By: Ian Sycamore

Purpose of Report

To seek approval from Foreshore Trust on the allocation of a grant to Hastings 
Fishermen's Protection Society (HFPS) to contribute towards to cost of replacing their 
icemaker, with the resulting project budget to be paid from the FLAG programme.

Recommendation(s)

1. To give delegated authority to the Director of Operational Services or his 
nominee in consultation with the chair of the Charity Committee to issue to 
HFPS a grant payment of 20% towards the FLAG icemaker project (up to 
£16,000 grant), for this approved project application.

Reasons for Recommendations

HFPS have applied and received approval for funding through the FLAG programme to 
replace their icemaker. The grant intervention rate from the European Maritime 
Fisheries (FLAG) Fund is 80% of the project costs.  For the remaining 20% match 
needed, several other funding sources have been explored.  Unfortunately the other 
sources of funding are ineligible due to several reasons, including the creation of jobs 
vs safeguarding jobs.  

Additionally the Hastings fishing fleet, of under 10 metre boats and beach launched, 
working within the current quota system means that income and finances can fluctuate. 
Due to this quota allocating, the fish market cannot process sufficient fish to enable 
repayment of any loans offered to it at this time.  This project will therefore not happen 
if HFPS cannot secure a grant for the 20% match.

A Foreshore Trust grant, along with the FLAG funding, will enable HFPS to replace 
their icemaker with resulting benefits.

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



Report Template v29.0

 

Introduction

1. An icemaker is of integral importance to Hastings fishing fleet and the community. 
Ice is used by fishermen to take to sea to keep fish fresh as well as preserving it 
once ashore. In addition the ice produced by the ice plant is also used by supply 
chain businesses including merchants, fish mongers, shops, restaurants and for 
the annual HBC’s fish fairs and other community events held on the Stade and 
beach. 

2. Hastings Fishermen’s Protection Society (HFPS) is a friendly society representing 
the fishermen of Hastings. Hastings fishing fleet is entirely made up of under 10 
metre boats and is a mixed sustainable fishery. Most of the fish caught is sold 
through the market, primarily through wholesalers. 

3. The Hastings fish market hosts the only icemaker in Hastings and surrounding 
area but the current machines need replacing due to their age: they are over 15 
years old and are no longer economically viable. They are inefficient and 
unreliable which results in high repair costs for the fish market and means that 
fishermen are left without ice for peri
[...]
 Ice Maker
Economic/Financial Implications FT grant issued in return for economic 

benefit
Human Rights Act None
Organisational Consequences Loan contract administration
Local People’s Views Improved benefit to fishing fleet
Anti-Poverty None

Additional Information

None 

Officer to Contact

Ian Sycamore
isycamore@hastings.gov.uk
01424 45 1339

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report Template v29.0

Report to: Charity Committee

Date of Meeting: 19th March 2018

Report Title:            Proposal for Public Art on Foreshore Trust land

Report By: Victoria Conheady
Assistant Director for Regeneration and Culture

Purpose of Report

To provide a course of action to develop a programme of temporary public art along 
Hastings seafront. 

Recommendation(s)

1. To initiate and support a proposal for public art investment
2. To give delegated authority to the assistant director, regeneration and culture, or 

her nominee, in consultation with the chair of the trust, to develop the proposal 
and implement a public art campaign accordingly.

Reasons for Recommendations

The chair of the trust has asked officers to present to the committee a scheme to 
develop a trust funded public art campaign.

This document outlines the proposed scheme which would set in course the 
development of a long-term strategy and delivery programme of public art. 

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



Report Template v29.0

 

Background

1. Over the past 17 years the borough of Hastings has built up a reputation for 
good quality, placemaking public art pieces from Esther Rolinson’s Stream” in St 
Leonards, to Leigh Dyer’s chess fantasy at Butler’s Gap and the winkle at Rock 
‘a’ Nore, taking in the “Sticks of Rock”, Steve Geliot’s floral bollards and Annabel 
Tilley’s “Heritage I on the King’s Road, zeroh’s moths, the Briscoe’s Walk 
sculptures and Rick Kirby’s “Continuum” in Alexandra Park.

2. After the success of Leigh Dyer’s “The Landing” as part of the Root 1066 
festival, there 
[...]
posal, namely that the Play Hastings and Active Hastings 
Team be funded to operate a Beach Play and Sport Service forming a community hub, 
utilising  the old Life Guard Hut , Pelham Beach. 

Recommendation(s)

1. That the trust consider the proposal to extend a Play and Active Hastings 
service to Pelham Beach

2. Give delegated authority to the Assistant Director, Regeneration and 
Culture, or her nominee, in consultation with the Chair of the Charity 
Committee, to explore the usage of the old life guard hut (currently within 
the RNLI sublease but they no longer require use)

3. That the trust fund a short term pilot ‘Play and Sports Hub’ project for  
2018, amounting to £24,900.

Reasons for Recommendations

The charity’s objective is to hold and maintain the charity's land for the common use, 
benefit and enjoyment of all Her Majesty's subjects and of the public for the time being 
for ever;

Since the RNLI was awarded the lifeguard contract the old life guard hut, situated on 
Pelham beach has been redundant.  This proposal recommends utilising this asset and 
delivering a robust play and leisure offer, which is accessible to Hastings residents and 
visitors. The RNLI are agreeable to this proposed new short term usage.

Page 51

Agenda Item 10



Report Template v29.0

Provision of staffed play and sports activities will enhance the available low cost or free 
inclusive family activity available on the Seafront. The central location of the Play and 
Sports hub ensures the resource is considered of benefit to families across the 
Borough and to our all our visitors. Community groups will be invited to partner once 
the Hub is up and running.

A pilot project running for the duration of the 2018 season will allow the charity to 
assess the impact this pilot has had and enable the potential of a permanent scheme to 
be brought to the trust in qtr4 of 18/19 for consideration, subject to identifying funding 
sources.

____________________________________________
[...]
sational capacity to deliver the management facilities, and will return a £10 000 
fee to the Foreshore Trust from the second year of their management

Page 59

Agenda Item 11



Report Template v29.0

Introduction

1. At its meeting on 26th June, the charity committee agreed its five year business 
plan, which included reviewing the Stade Hall management operations. Officers 
prepared a brief (appended for information), and this was published on 22nd 
November 2017; the deadline for the return of tenders was 12th January 2018. 1 
At its meeting on 26th June 2017, the charity committee agreed its five year 
business plan, which included reviewing the Stade Hall management operations. 
Officers prepared a brief (appended for information), and this was published on 
22nd November 2017; the deadline for the return of tenders was 12th January 
2018.

2. Three tenders were returned, from organisations A, B, and C, and these were 
evaluated by both (job share) assistant directors for regeneration, and the 
marketing & major projects manager. One tender, from organisation A, was non- 
compliant, and so was discounted. Representatives from organisations B and C 
were invited to give a 15 minute presentation followed by a question and answer 
session to both assistant directors for regeneration, the marketing & major 
projects manager, and a member of the resort team, on 20th February.

Tenders and presentations

3. Organisations B and C both produced reasonably comprehensive tenders, and 
supplemented these by additional documentation at the interviews on 20th 
February. Much of the ‘Q&A’ session after the each presentation focussed on 
the business model each organisation was proposing, and their business case. 
Both organisations had clearly spent some time on their tenders and 
presentations, and both had clearly taken the exercise seriously.

4. Organisation B focussed on their community background, the added value their 
operation could bring, and on the potential commercial value of the Stade for 
events, particularly ‘life’ events (parties, anniversaries, weddings, 
funerals/wakes, etc.).  They intended to apply for grant funding to support their 
bid, and expected to just cover their costs of the Stade operation. The panel had 
concerns about the robustness of some of the figures in the business case, 
particularly in respect of event/letting income. There were also concerns about 
the capacity of the organisation to adequately resource their plans, given the 
need to effectively staff the Stade whenever events were taking place, 
potentially seven days per week.

5. Organisation C proposed generating income the Stade from three different 
income streams/areas. They had a particularly robust view on the potential value 
of commercial lettings, whilst at the same time allowing for community use at a 
much lower fee. Their dynamic model would adapt as they gained more 
experience of the market. Organisation C is a large organisation, albeit local 
based, and would offer the Stade facilities as part of a much wider venue offer, 
directing business towards the Stade when it was felt that that was the most 
appropriate venue for the client. It would integrate the Stade operation into its 

Page 60



Report Template v29.0

main business. Organisation C propose paying a management fee of £10 000 
pa from year 2.

Discussion

6. Organisation C was the unanimous choice of the panel to provide the Stade Hall 
management facilities. It had a more robust business case, funding the 
estimated £25 000 pa running costs of Stade hall from three different income 
streams/area, as noted above :- commercial lettings, which they have 
considerable experience of running; their adult education for community partners 
project; and their advanced learners project, offering ‘level 3’ bespoke 
fishmongering, butchery and patisserie courses.

7. Organisation C’s bid, as well as having a good business case with a strong 
commercial feel to it, also had 

Minutes of the meeting


CHARITY COMMITTEE

19 MARCH 2018

CAB. 1

Present: Councillors Beaney (Chair), Batsford, Poole and Mr May, the 
Protector

24. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors made no declarations of interest at this meeting.

25. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS CHARITY COMMITTEE HELD ON 11 DECEMBER 
2017 

There was a correction to the minutes of 11 December 2017, Paragraph 7. It should 
have read:

“The report stated that income was at £1,335,000...”

It was agreed that the minutes would be amended, and republished to reflect the 
correction.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Charity Committee meeting held on 11 
December 2017 be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record 
of the meeting subject to the above amendment.

26. FORESHORE TRUST EVENTS GRANT PROGRAMME 

Andrew Colquhoun, Chair of the Foreshore Trust Grants Advisory Panel (GAP) 
presented a report on the Foreshore Trust Events Grant Programme, recommending 
which organisations should be funded under the Foreshore Trust Events Grant 
Programme and the allocations that will be made to each. A total of 17 applications 
were actually received. The total grant to be allocated to the 12 from the 17 
recommended applications is £23,362 out of an available £30,000. 

GAP recommended that the remaining balance of £6,638 be carried over to the event 
grant call for 2019/20.

Thanks were given to the officers who had worked with the Grant Advisory Panel.

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to the Chair, Foreshore 
Trust Grants Advisory Panel’s report which was seconded by Councillor Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that -



CHARITY COMMITTEE

19 MARCH 2018

CAB. 2

1. The committee would agree the Grant Advisory Panel’s (GAP) 
recommendation to award events grants to the organisations shown in 
Appendix B.

The reason for this decision was:

The recommended organisations for grant funding have been selected following an 
open application process, and awarded to those considered by the GAP to best meet 
the Foreshore Trust’s aims and objectives.

27. FORESHORE TRUST 2018-19 BUDGET AND FINANCIAL REPORT 

The Assistant Director, Financial Services & Revenues presented a report on the 
Foreshore Trust 2018/19 Budget and Financial Report. The purpose of the report was 
to advise members on the current year’s financial position (2017/18) and to determine 
the budget for 2018/19.

A question was raised to clarify an increase of £30,000 in surplus. The reply was that 
there was a shortfall from the previous year, but it was possible to achieve this 
increase if recommendation 2 of the report was approved. This would then allow the 
funding of the recommendations approved in minute 27.

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the report, which was seconded by
Councillor Poole.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1. The committee agree the current financial position for 2017/18
2. The allocation of general grants for 2018/19 be set at £60,000 and event 

grants £30,000
3. Approve the proposed expenditure funded from Reserve – albeit further 

approval to proceed is required for a few schemes.
4. Approve the budget for 2018/19.
5. Financial monitoring reports continue to be presented to each Meeting of 

the Charity Committee.

The reasons for this recommendation were:

The council has the responsibility for the proper management of the financial affairs of 
the Trust. In doing so it complies with Accounting Codes of Practice and the high 
standards required for the accounting of public money.

A surplus slightly above budget expectations is anticipated for 2017/18 in respect of 
ongoing operations. This enables the committee to establish a prudent level of grant 
allocation that can be distributed as part of the 2018/19 budget process.

The programmed use of Reserves has been determined in accordance with the 
business plan.



CHARITY COMMITTEE

19 MARCH 2018

CAB. 3

28. WHITE ROCK FOUNTAIN 

This item was withdrawn.

29. REQUEST FOR GRANT FOR HASTINGS FISHERMARKET ENTERPRISES 

The External Funding Manager stated that there was a correction to the agenda, in 
that the grant applicant was the Hastings Fishermen’s Protection Society (HFPS). He 
then presented a report on a grant to allocate funding to the HFPS. The report sought 
approval from the Foreshore Trust on the allocation of a grant to the HFPS to 
contribute towards the cost of replacing their icemaker, with the resulting project 
budget being paid from by the FLAG Programme.

He stated the importance of the icemaker to the Hastings fishing fleet and the 
community, including its importance in Hasting Borough Council’s fish fairs and other 
community events held on the Stade and the beach.

A question was raised by the Protector in regards to the charitable purpose of the 
grant as a private commercial business benefitting from the grant money would not 
meet the Trust’s objectives. Officers responded that the icemaker was a community 
asset and the fish fleet relies on it to remain sustainable.

HFPS are a not-for-profit organisation. The fishermen pay for their own ice. The grant 
will not subsidise any other body. The Chief Legal officer advised that the benefit to 
the community needed to be weighed against any potential profit to HFPS. Officers 
confirmed there would be no profit to HFPS.

Councillor Poole proposed approval of the recommendations to report, which was 
seconded by Councillor Batsford.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1. To give delegated authority to the Director of Operational Services or his 

nominee in consultation with the chair of the Charity Committee to issue 
to HFPS a grant payment of 20% towards the FLAG icemaker project (up 
to £16,000 grant), for this approved project application.

The reason for this decision was:

HFPS have applied and received approval for funding through the FLAG programme 
to replace their icemaker. The grant intervention rate from the European Maritime 
Fisheries (FLAG) Fund is 80% of the project costs. For the remaining 20% match 
needed, several other funding sources have been explored. Unfortunately the other 
sources of funding are ineligible due to several reasons, including the creation of jobs 
vs safeguarding jobs.



CHARITY COMMITTEE

19 MARCH 2018

CAB. 4

Additionally the Hastings fishing fleet, of under 10 metre boats and beach launched, 
working within the current quota system means that income and finances can 
fluctuate.

Due to this quota allocating, the fish market cannot process sufficient fish to enable 
repayment of any loans offered to it at this time. This project will therefore not happen 
if HFPS cannot secure a grant for the 20% match.
A Foreshore Trust grant, along with the FLAG funding, will enable HFPS to replace 
their icemaker with resulting benefits.

30. OPTIONS FOR PUBLIC ART ON FORESHORE TRUST LAND 

Michael Hambridge, Arts and Cultural Development Officer presented a report on the 
proposal for public art on Foreshore Trust land. The scheme was to develop a 
programme of temporary public art along Hastings seafront, with a brief to create 
installations that are family orientated, playful and interactive to encourage people to 
visit the seafront. The report stated that this would happen annually, but it was noted 
there were considerations to hold this bi-annually.

Not only would this attract tourism from other places, but it would focus on local 
visitors, and instilling a sense of pride in the town with the event.

The funding was requested to develop the scheme and for the first event; however it 
was advised that the first outcomes could come as late as 2019. Any organisation 
charged with event delivery would have to work closely with local partners such as 
Coastal Currents.

A query was raised in regards to the cost of the art commissions. It was replied to by 
stating that the first year is unclear as finances would have to go towards project 
development. In the long run however, the investment is expected to lever in up to 
one-hundred percent in match funding.

It was also suggested that engagement of children was especially important. There 
was an offer to change the brief to include more engagement with children from 
deprived area, in a way that would benefit the community without burdening artists 
with community involvement.

It was advised that art schemes tend to differ, and so it must be decided if ring-fencing 
a fund would be appropriate, as the amount of money needed each year would 
change. 
Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the report, which was seconded by
Councillor Poole.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1. The committee initiate and support a proposal for public art investment
2. The committee give delegated authority to the Assistant Director, 

Regeneration and Culture, or her nominee, in consultation with the Chair 



CHARITY COMMITTEE

19 MARCH 2018

CAB. 5

of the trust, to develop the proposal and implement a public art campaign 
accordingly.

3. That funding of £20,000 per annum be allocated over three years
4. In addition that £5,000 per annum be allocated for community 

consultation and engagement for three years.

The reasons for this decision were:

The chair of the Trust has asked officers to present to the committee a scheme to 
develop a trust funded public art campaign.

The report outlines the proposed scheme which would set in course the development 
of a long-term strategy and deliver programme of public art.

31. PELHAM BEACH - FAMILY PLAY AND SPORTS ACTIVITY HUB 
PROPOSAL 

The Assistant Director, Regeneration and Culture presented a report on a proposed 
Family Play and Sports Activity Hub on Pelham Beach. Working in partnership with 
the Foreshore Trust there has been previously delivered a number of projects and 
schemes improving the Seafront play experience for children and young people in 
Hastings and St. Leonards. The proposal seeks to increase the quality of lives of local 
residents, support the advancement of citizenship and support the Blue Flag award 
criteria.

To deliver this pilot project, of 70 full days and 20 half day events of play and leisure 
activity on Pelham beach, through the summer and shoulder season of 2018;  it was 
suggested the budget was split between the Foreshore Trust and Hastings Borough 
Council.. There is the potential to charge £1 per child for each activity day, and should 
this income not be surplus, this would be returned to the Foreshore Trust.

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the report, which was seconded by
Councillor Poole.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
1. The trust consider the proposal to extend a Play and Active Hastings 

service to Pelham Beach.
2. Give delegated authority to the Assistant director, Regeneration and 

Culture, or her nominee, in consultation with the Chair of the Charity 
Committee to make use of the old life guard hut at Pelham Place

3. The trust fund a short term pilot ‘Play and Sports Hub’ project for 2018, 
amounting to £24,900

The reasons for this decision were:

The charity’s objective is to hold and maintain the charity’s land for the common us 
and enjoyment of all her Majesty’s subjects and of the public for the time being for 
ever,



CHARITY COMMITTEE

19 MARCH 2018

CAB. 6

Since the RNLI was awarded the lifeguard contract the old life guard hut, situated on 
Pelham beach has been redundant. This proposal recommends utilising this asset and 
delivering a robust play and leisure offer, which is accessible to Hastings residents 
and visitors. The RNLI are agreeable to this proposed new short term usage.

32. STADE FACILITIES MANAGEMENT 

The Marketing & Major Projects Manager presented a report on the Stade Hall 
Facilities Management. Three tenders were received from organisations, with one 
being discounted due to being non-compliant. Organisations B and C both produced 
reasonably comprehensive tenders - which were assessed -and supplemented these 
by additional documentation at the interviews on 20 February.

Organisation ‘B’ focused on their community background, the added value their 
operation could bring, and on the potential commercial value of the Stade for events, 
particularly ‘life’ events (parties, anniversaries, weddings, funerals/wakes, etc.). They 
intended to apply for grant funding to support their bid, and expected to just cover their 
costs of the Stade operation.

Organisation ‘C’ – Sussex Coast College Hastings - had a particularly robust view on 
the potential value of commercial lettings, whilst at the same time allowing for 
community use at a much lower fee. Organisation C is a large organisation, albeit 
local based, and would offer the Stade facilities as part of a much wider venue offer. It 
would integrate the Stade operation into its main business. Organisation C proposed 
paying a management fee of £10 000 per annum from year 2.

It was suggested that the organisation work with fishermen in the area to engage with 
the community the Stade Hall, as the kitchen area was originally intended.

Councillor Batsford proposed approval of the report, which was seconded by
Councillor Poole.

RESOLVED (unanimously) that:
That Sussex Coast College Hastings is appointed to manage the Stade 
Hall facilities subject to due diligence and contractual processes.

The reason for this decision:

Sussex Coast College Hastings offered the most robust business case, had the 
organisational capacity to deliver the management facilities, and will return a £10,000 
fee to the Foreshore Trust from the second year of their management.

33. MINUTES OF COASTAL USERS GROUP HELD ON 6 MARCH 2018 



CHARITY COMMITTEE

19 MARCH 2018

CAB. 7

The notes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 21 November 2017 and 
updated Constitution and Terms of Reference were submitted for members to note.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Coastal Users Group meeting held on 6 
March 2018 be received and noted.

(The Chair declared the meeting closed at 7.00pm)


